policy related to the capitalisation of certain software costs; this change followed the IFRIC Interpretation
Committee’s agenda decision published in April 2021 and related to the capitalisation of costs under
‘Software as a Service’ (SaaS) arrangements.

The Group’s accounting policy had historically been to capitalise costs related to SaaS arrangements as
intangible assets in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Following the adoption of the above
IFRIC agenda guidance, current SaaS arrangements were identified and assessed to determine if the Group
had control of the software. For those arrangement where control did not exist, the Group derecognised the
intangible asset previously capitalised. This methodology was adopted during the period ended 2 July 2022
and retrospectively applied to prior financial periods to allow direct comparison.

This change in accounting policy led to adjustments amounting to a reduction of £62.1m in 1 January 2022
statement of financial position, and to a £11.6m increase in operating expenses within administrative
expenses.

Impact on the Group Statement of Financial Position

 (As previously
reported)

1 January
2022
£’m

Impact of
restatement

£’m

 (Restated)
1 January

2022

£’m
Intangible assets 253.0  (75.9)  177.1
Deferred tax asset 181.6  14.3  195.9
Corporation tax asset 0.5  (0.5)  -
Other assets 2,830.8  0.7  2,831.5

Total assets 3,265.9  (61.4)  3,204.5

Equity
Share capital (200.0)  -  (200.0)
Accumulated (profit)/deficit (36.3)  62.1  25.8

Equity attributable to owners of the company (236.3)  62.1  (174.2)

Corporation tax liability -  (0.7)  (0.7)
Other liabilities (3,029.6)

 -  (3,029.6)

Total liabilities (3,029.6)  (0.7)  (3,030.3)

Total equity and liabilities (3,265.9)  61.4  (3,204.5)

THE VERY GROUP LIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the 26 weeks ended 31 December 2022
__________________________________________________________

27

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

13. Impact of the change in accounting policy - Software-as-a-service (SaaS) arrangements

(continued)

Impact on Group's Segmental Analysis, Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income

 (As previously
reported)

1 January
2022
£’m

Impact of
restatement

£’m

(Restated)
1 January

2022
£’m

Pre-exceptional EBITDA:

Very 204.0  -  204.0
Littlewoods 52.5  -  52.5
Central Costs (98.2)  (7.3)  (105.5)
 158.3  (7.3)  151.0

Exceptional items -  (9.9)  (9.9)
Depreciation (9.6)  -  (9.6)
Amortisation (29.2)  5.6  (23.6)

Operating profit 119.5  (11.6)  107.9

Profit before tax 57.9  (11.6)  46.3
Profit for the period 46.0  (9.2)  36.8

As per the disclosure in note 3, the comparative split of revenue and operating profit between Very and
Littlewoods has been restated for a reallocation of the returns provision between the two key brands.

The total impact on administrative expenses (including exceptional items) presented in the Income
Statement for the 26 week period ending 1 January 2022 is £11.6m.

Impact on Group's effective tax rate

 (As previously
reported)

1 January
2022
£’m

Impact of
restatement

£’m

(Restated)
1 January

2022
£’m

Profit before tax 57.9  (11.6)  46.3
Tax charge (11.9)  2.4  (9.5)
Profit for the period 46.0  (9.2)  36.8

Effective tax rate 21%  21%  21%

Impact on Group's Statement of Cash Flows

 (As previously
reported)

1 January
2022
£’m

Impact of
restatement

£’m

(Restated)
1 January

2022
£’m

Net cash flow from operating activities (35.5)  (17.6)  (53.1)
Net cash flow from investing activities (37.7)  17.6  (20.1)
Net cash flow from financing activities 0.7  -  0.7
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (72.5)  -  (72.5)

There is no impact on the overall increase in cash and cash equivalents for the period.

THE VERY GROUP LIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the 26 weeks ended 31 December 2022
__________________________________________________________

28

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

14. Events after the balance sheet date

On 12 January 2023, the total size of the UK securitisation facility was updated from £1,735.0m to